HB1390/800419/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1390

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Lafferty" and substitute "Delegates Lafferty and Jalisi"; in line 2, after "Agreements" insert "— Enhanced Public Benefits"; strike beginning with the first "the" in line 4 down through "and" in line 5; strike beginning with "clarifying" in line 5 down through "policies;" in line 15; strike beginning with "making" in line 15 down through "changes;" in line 16; after line 17, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - General Provisions Section 1-101 and 1-110

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2014 Volume and 2017 Supplement)";

and in line 20, strike "through 7–305".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 24, insert:

"Article – General Provisions

<u>1–101.</u>

Except as otherwise provided in this Code, in this Code the following words have the meanings indicated.

<u>1–110.</u>

(Over)

HB1390/800419/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1390 Page 2 of 2

"Includes" or "including" means includes or including by way of illustration and not by way of limitation.".

On page 2, in line 15, strike "AND"; in line 16, after "RESTORATION" insert ";

(VII) PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES;

(VIII) AFFORDABLE HOUSING; AND

(IX) PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITIES";

and in line 27, strike "APPLICABLE ZONING STANDARDS, INCLUDING THE".

On page 3, in lines 4 and 5, strike ": (I)"; and strike beginning with "AND" in line 6 down through "APPROVAL;" in line 8.

On pages 3 through 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 25 on page 3 through line 24 on page 5.